

Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
—v.— *Petitioners,*

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
—v.— *Petitioners,*

HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUSSAM AYLOUSH,  
ZAHRA BILLOO, ROBERT McCRAW, COREY SAYLOR,  
JULIA SHEARSON, HASSAN SHIBLY, AND IMRAAN  
SIDDIQUI IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LENA F. MASRI  
GADEIR I. ABBAS  
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC  
RELATIONS  
453 New Jersey Avenue SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 488-8787  
JETHRO EISENSTEIN  
PROFETA & EISENSTEIN  
45 Broadway, Suite 2200  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 577-6500

MICHAEL PRICE  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAIZA PATEL  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, New York 10271  
(646) 292-8335  
michael.price@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Ban Is “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” .....	4
A. The Duration May Be Too Short .....	5
B. Continuing Assertion of Legality .....	7
II. Continuing Effects and Lasting Harms .....	8
A. Corey Saylor – Washington, D.C. ....	9
B. Imraan Siddiqui – Arizona .....	11
C. Hussam Ayloush – Anaheim, California .....	13
D. Zahra Billoo – San Francisco, California .....	14
E. Hassan Shibly – Florida .....	15
F. Robert McCaw – Northern Virginia .....	16

	PAGE
G. Julia Shearson – Cleveland, Ohio .....	17
III. Vacatur Is Not Warranted .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	6
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	12
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	6
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	6, 8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom., Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance</i> <i>Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....	3
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	2
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	8

	PAGE(S)
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	4
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	7
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	19
<i>Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
@EladHutch, Twitter (Jan. 28, 2017, 9:58 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/EladHutch/status/825583961791414272">https://twitter.com/EladHutch/status/ 825583961791414272</a> . .....	12
@o_MIRACLE_o, (Mar. 6, 2017, 12:30 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/o_MIRACLE_o/status/838849326524870660">https://twitter.com/o_MIRACLE_o/status/ 838849326524870660</a> . .....	13

	PAGE(S)
@realdonaldtrump, Twitter (Aug. 18, 2017, 9:06 AM), <a href="https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/898531481185689600">https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/898531481185689600</a> . . . . .	8
@realdonaldtrump, Twitter (Jun. 13, 2017, 6:44 AM), <a href="https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/874578159676665857">https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/874578159676665857</a> . . . . .	7
@realdonaldtrump, Twitter (Jun. 5, 2017, 9:20 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/871899511525961728">https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/871899511525961728</a> . . . . .	7
@Uluvsaz, Twitter (Mar. 6, 2017, 3:13 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/uluvsaz/status/838890400458866693">https://twitter.com/uluvsaz/status/838890400458866693</a> . . . . .	12
@Velvethammer, Twitter (January 29, 2017) <a href="https://twitter.com/velvethammer/status/825581260391133184">https://twitter.com/velvethammer/status/825581260391133184</a> . . . . .	12
@Will_TrashDove, Twitter (Jan. 29, 2017, 1:43 AM), <a href="https://twitter.com/Will_TrashDove/status/82564044668890316">https://twitter.com/Will_TrashDove/status/82564044668890316</a> . . . . .	12
CAIR, <i>2017 on Track to Becoming One of the Worst Years Ever for Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes</i> , CAIR (Jul. 19, 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/MJkQdH">https://goo.gl/MJkQdH</a> . . . . .	10
CAIR, <i>Civil Rights Data Quarter One Update: Anti-Muslim Bias Incidents January – March 2017</i> (May 2017), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/X43YgU">https://goo.gl/X43YgU</a> . . . . .	10

- CAIR, *Civil Rights Data Quarter Two Update: Anti-Muslim Bias Incidents April – June 2017* (July 2017), available at <https://goo.gl/XhzZdd> ..... 10
- CAIR, *The Empowerment of Hate: Civil Rights Report 2017* (2017), available at <https://goo.gl/Uq59tq> ..... 10, 11
- Christopher Ingraham, *American mosques – and American Muslims – are being targeted for hate like never before*, Wash. Post (Aug. 8, 2017), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2017/08/08/american-mosques-and-american-muslims-are-being-targeted-for-hate-like-never-before> ..... 10
- Dan Scanlan & Garrett Pelican, *Police: Armed with Guns and Racial Insults, Jacksonville Man Assaults Muslim Neighbor* (Apr. 4, 2017, 9:24 p.m.), available at <http://jacksonville.com/news/public-safety/2017-04-04/police-armed-guns-and-racial-insults-jacksonville-man-assaults-muslim>..... 15, 16
- Jill E. Fisch, *Rewriting History: The Propriety of Eradicating Prior Decisional Law Through Settlement and Vacatur*, 76 Cornell L. Rev. 589, 630 (1991) ..... 20

KRoseVideo, <i>Robert Spencer at ACT Cleveland 24apr2017</i> , YouTube (May 6, 2017), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sRQDc9YvgfQ">https://www.youtube.com/ watch?v=sRQDc9YvgfQ</a> .....	18
Mark Moore, <i>Spicer: All of Trump's tweets are his official statements</i> , N.Y. Post (Jun. 6, 2017), available at <a href="http://nypost.com/2017/06/06/spicer-all-&lt;br/&gt;of-trumps-tweets-are-his-official-&lt;br/&gt;statements/">http://nypost.com/2017/06/06/spicer-all- of-trumps-tweets-are-his-official- statements/</a> .....	7
<b>Presidential Documents and Administrative Materials</b>	
82 Fed. Reg. 8977, Effective Date in Executive Order No. 13,769 (Mar. 6, 2017) .....	11
82 Fed. Reg. 13209, 13218, Executive Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 2(c) .....	4, 5
82 Fed. Reg. 27965, Executive Order No. 13,780 (Jun. 14, 2017) .....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	2, 9
